ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF GRAM
NEGATIVE BACTERIA FROM MUSCA SPP. GUT AT
WET MARKET AREA IN KUALA PILAH, NEGERI
SEMBILAN

MUHAMMAD ASYRAAF BIN ISKANDAR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) BIOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2018



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Isolation And Identification Of Gram
Negative Bacteria From Musca Spp. Gut At Wet Market Area In Kuala
Pilah, Negeri Sembilan” was submitted by Muhammad Asyraaf Bin Iskandar, in
partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science
(Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nurul Asyikin Binti Abdul Rahman
Supervisor
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknology MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah,
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani Binti Rusli Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris
Coordinator FSG661 AS201 Head of Biology School
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM)
Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah
Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan Negeri Sembilan

Date:




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Significance of the Study
1.4 Objectives of the Study

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Biology, Habitat and Behaviour
2.2 Musca spp.

2.2.1 Anatomy of Musca spp.

2.2.2 Morphology of Musca spp.
2.3 Mechanical Host Vector and Disease Transmission
2.4 Pathogenic Enterobacteriaceae

2.4.1 Shigella Species

2.4.2 Salmonella Species

2.4.3 Citrobacter Species

2.4.4 Proteus Species

2.4.5 Providencia Species

CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Raw materials
3.1.2 Chemicals
3.1.3 Apparatus
3.2 Methods
3.2.1 Collection of samples
3.2.2 Identification species of flies
3.2.3 Dissection of house flies

PAGE
iii

Vi

vii

Viii

WNN -

17
17
17
18
18
18
19
19



3.2.4 Isolation and culture the samples
3.2.5 Identification of bacteria
3.2.5.1 Gram staining
3.2.5.2 Biochemical tests
3.25.2.1 Indole test
3.25.2.2 Methyl Red (MR) test
3.25.2.3 Voges-Proskauer (VP) test
3.25.24 Citrate test
3.25.25 Motility test

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1
4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5

Dissection of Musca spp. gut

Cultivation of Samples from Musca spp. gut

Isolation Gram Negative Bacteria Using Differential Media
and Selective Media

Bacterial Morphology Identification by Gram Staining
Biochemical Test Identification

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

20
21
21
22
22
23
23
24
24

26
27

30
34
35

39

41
44
48



ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA
FROM MUSCA SPP. GUT AT WET MARKET AREA IN KUALA PILAH,
NEGERI SEMBILAN

The wet market is the best place to purchase the raw material such as meat,
vegetables and fishes. The moisture and wet environment was a suitably place for
the Musca spp. to reproduce and can carries a lot of bacterial either resides in their
gut or attached to their external bodies and legs. This research was conducted to
isolate and identify the Gram negative bacteria of Salmonella spp. and Shigella
spp. from the Musca spp. gut by dissecting method. The cultivation of the gut
samples into differential medium of MacConkey agar (MCA) and selective media
of Salmonella-Shigella agar (SSA) with an addition of biochemical test showed
positive growth of Salmonella sp., Shigella sp., Citrobacter sp., Proteus sp., and
Providencia sp., . Furthermore, the identification of bacteria by duplicate samples
shows that Salmonella spp. is the most identified bacterial inside the Musca spp.
In general, these group of Enterobacteriaceae resulted in transmissions of
foodborne disease around human population due to the location of the wet market
was near to the waste bin and food stall as well as shops. All of the market
vendors are recommend to applied a proper hygiene care towards the shop’s area
and also their waste management. Finally, a further studies can be conducted by
using specific identification method such Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) to
identifies other bacterial species might be present in the samples.



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Significance of Study
	1.4 Objective of Study


	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Biology, Habitat and Behavior
	2.2 Musca spp.
	2.3 Mechanical Host Vector and Disease Transmission
	2.4 Pathogenic Enterobacteriaceae


	CHAPTER 3
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 MATERIALS
	3.2 Methods


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Dissection of Musca spp. gut.
	4.2 Cultivation of Samples from Musca spp. Gut
	4.3 Isolation Gram Negative Bacteria Using Differential Media and
Selective Media.
	4.4 Bacterial Morphology Identification by Gram Staining
	4.5 Biochemical Test Identification


	CHAPTER 5
	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

	CITED REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE

