ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA FROM *MUSCA* SPP. GUT AT WET MARKET AREA IN KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN

MUHAMMAD ASYRAAF BIN ISKANDAR

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS.) BIOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2018

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Isolation And Identification Of Gram Negative Bacteria From *Musca* Spp. Gut At Wet Market Area In Kuala Pilah, Negeri Sembilan" was submitted by Muhammad Asyraaf Bin Iskandar, in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Biology, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

> Nurul Asyikin Binti Abdul Rahman Supervisor Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknology MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah, Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Lili Syahani Binti Rusli Coordinator FSG661 AS201 Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Dr. Aslizah Binti Mohd Aris Head of Biology School Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) Negeri Sembilan, Kampus Kuala Pilah Pekan Parit Tinggi, 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date:_____

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKI TABI LIST LIST LIST ABST	PAGE iii iv vi vii viii ix x		
CHAI	PTER 1	I: INTRODUCTION	
1.1		ground of Study	1
1.2		em Statement	2
1.3	Signif	icance of the Study	2
1.4	Objec	tives of the Study	3
CHA	PTER 2	2: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Biolog	gy, Habitat and Behaviour	4
2.2	Musca	11	5
	2.2.1	5 11	5
	2.2.2	Morphology of <i>Musca</i> spp.	8
2.3		anical Host Vector and Disease Transmission	10
2.4		genic Enterobacteriaceae	12
	2.4.1		12
		Salmonella Species	13
		Citrobacter Species	15
		Proteus Species	15
	2.4.5	Providencia Species	16
CHA	PTER 3	3: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Mater	ials	17
	3.1.1	Raw materials	17
	3.1.2	Chemicals	17
	3.1.3	Apparatus	18
3.2	Methods		18
	3.2.1	Collection of samples	18
	3.2.2	Identification species of flies	19
	3.2.3	Dissection of house flies	19

3.2.4	Isolation and culture the samples			
3.2.5	2.5 Identification of bacteria			
	3.2.5.1 Gram staining			
	3.2.5.2 Biochemical tests			
	3.2.5.2.1	Indole test	22	
	3.2.5.2.2	Methyl Red (MR) test	23	
	3.2.5.2.3	Voges-Proskauer (VP) test	23	
	3.2.5.2.4	Citrate test	24	
	3.2.5.2.5	Motility test	24	

CHAPTER 4: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1	Dissection of <i>Musca</i> spp. gut	26
4.2	Cultivation of Samples from Musca spp. gut	27
4.3	Isolation Gram Negative Bacteria Using Differential Media	
	and Selective Media	30
4.4	Bacterial Morphology Identification by Gram Staining	34
4.5	Biochemical Test Identification	35

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS	AND RECOMMENDATIONS	39

CITED REFERENCES	41
APPENDICES	44
CURRICULUM VITAE	48

ABSTRACT

ISOLATION AND IDENTIFICATION OF GRAM NEGATIVE BACTERIA FROM MUSCA SPP. GUT AT WET MARKET AREA IN KUALA PILAH, NEGERI SEMBILAN

The wet market is the best place to purchase the raw material such as meat, vegetables and fishes. The moisture and wet environment was a suitably place for the Musca spp. to reproduce and can carries a lot of bacterial either resides in their gut or attached to their external bodies and legs. This research was conducted to isolate and identify the Gram negative bacteria of Salmonella spp. and Shigella spp. from the *Musca* spp. gut by dissecting method. The cultivation of the gut samples into differential medium of MacConkey agar (MCA) and selective media of Salmonella-Shigella agar (SSA) with an addition of biochemical test showed positive growth of Salmonella sp., Shigella sp., Citrobacter sp., Proteus sp., and Providencia sp., . Furthermore, the identification of bacteria by duplicate samples shows that Salmonella spp. is the most identified bacterial inside the Musca spp. In general, these group of Enterobacteriaceae resulted in transmissions of foodborne disease around human population due to the location of the wet market was near to the waste bin and food stall as well as shops. All of the market vendors are recommend to applied a proper hygiene care towards the shop's area and also their waste management. Finally, a further studies can be conducted by using specific identification method such Polymerase Chain Reaction (PCR) to identifies other bacterial species might be present in the samples.